ROWAN COUNTY

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST FOR BUDGET ACTION

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FROM: FINANCE

EXPLANATION IN DETAIL: To recognize reserved funds from FY 2022 for Cooperative Extension.
Reserved funds represent money received by a Department for a
restricted purpose. The funds that have not been spent by year-end

are budgeted for expenditure in the new fiscal year.

Prepared by: Lisa Bevis

Date: 07/06/22

BUDGET INFORMATION: Reviewed:
ACCOUNT TITLE R/E ACCOUNT # INCREASE DECREASE
Fund Balance Restricted R 1144955-495010 7,662
Grant-Robertson £ 1154955-585000-30006 7,662
DEPARTMENT HEAD COUNTY MANAGER ACCOUNTING USE ONLY

Approved: ¥ Approved: Budget Revision # _ 01— 0 8
Disapproved: Disapproved: Date Posted:
Amended: Amended: Group Number:
Date: ] /7/./9»"\ Date: Posted by:
Signature: P Signature:

Q f'[(@Z, — Approved by:




:.v 2202 A4uoisuaix3 doon\uoisuaixy ®>:.N._0QOOO..NNON SSAIDSTY\SBAISSBY\'N

"yazew AJunod sapnjpul 7997/ $ J0 138pnq saunypuadxa@ JUB.D "ZZ A4 Ul SaInyipuadxa o

000009 S = S 00000'9 S - S

000009 § = $  9000£-000S85-5S6¥STT  00°000'9 $ 9000-TOTEEV-SSEYYTL - S UOsHIQoY - JURIC) I1BAld
3juejeg 53suadny Jaquny 199y SINuUIAaY Tsquiny 3199y Jduejeg 9AI3SaY JO SEAdY
Juipuy QLA 5537 asuadxy alA ppv INUIAIY Buudag

Z20Z ‘9 AInf jo sy

Z20Z "0F 2unf papu3 1eaj (easly Jo4
SIAYISIY - NOISNILXT FAILYHILO0D
ALNNOI NYMOY



ROWAN COUNTY

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST FOR BUDGET ACTION

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: FINANCE

EXPLANATION IN DETAIL:

To recognize reserved funds from FY 2022 for the NC Science Museums Grant
Reserved funds represent money received by a Department for

a restricted purpose. The funds that have not been spent by year-end are
budgeted for expenditure in the new fiscal year.

Prepared by: Lisa Bevis

Date: 07/07/22

BUDGET INFORMATION: Reviewed:
ACCOUNT TITLE ACCOUNT # INCREASE DECREASE

Appropriated FB - Restricted R 1146440-495010 70,396
Salaries-Part Time E 1156440-510015 8,697
Social Security E 1156440-520020 540
Medicare Tax E 1156440-520010 126
Workers Compensation E 1156440-520025 199
Educational Supplies E 1156440-561015 6,834
Grant: DNP Wildlife & Nature Center E 1156440-585019 54,000

DEPARTMENT HEAD COUNTY MANAGER ACCOUNTING USE ONLY
Approved: v Approved: Budget Revision# ___ M~ OUD
Disapproved: Disapproved: Date Posted:
Amended: Amended: Group Number:
Date: [ l Z [ a 2 Date: Posted by:
Signature: Signature:

Approved by:




[qe 1 ]95921A8S [BLILW\SBDIABS [BWIUAZZOZ SOAIBSEM\SOMESIH\N

5 : - 7 —_— F—————
orgee’'oL  $ (06'€09F) § 00'000°S. § - 3 |el0]
- - ST00TS/0Z00Z5/0T002S/STO0TS-0prISTT - 006vSY-ObavIl - suoijeuoq Jsiy
» 2 TPOESS-OrPISTT - 00T¥Ib-OFYorTL - suoneuoq pallilsay
DT 96£'0L {06°€09'y) ST0195/610685/52002S/0Z00ZS/0T00ZS/STOOTS-OPYASTT 00°000'GL 080VER-OrPOPTT - TZ0T Ad - URID SWNasniy 93uaids JN
asuejeg sainyipuadxy SJBQUINp JUN0JdY $3INUIAIY laquinp 13y axuejeg IAITSIY JO BAIY
Suipuy QlA ‘ppy anuaaay Juiuuidag

T20Z ‘0€ 3unf papu3 Jeaj [e3sy 104
SIAYISIY - HALNID FUNLYN - SINHAYIS TYWINY
ALNNOI NYMOY



Mobile Poultry Processing Unit
Grant Write-up for:
The Robertson Family Foundation

Grant Request Amount: $6,000

Total Project Budget: $7,662.00

Grant Summary:

To purchase 2 mabile processing unit for pouitry growers in Rowan and the surrounding
counties to be able to process their birds on-farm for relail sales. There are less than ten mobile
units in NC. The two closest to Salisbury are housed in Stokes and Harnet County.

What funds from other sources have been received or are under consideration for this
project?
NC Choices Niche Meat Working Group- Funds are TBD will be discussed and voted on March

8, 2022
Budget:

item Quantity | Cost Total

featherman | 1 33,447.00 1 $3,447.00
plucker &
scalder
combo

featherman | 1 $619.00 | $6719.00
kill cones &
stand

Food 4 328 856
Grade
Water
Hoses and
Nozzies

Folding 2 $60 §120
Table

Pop-up 7 $130 £130
Tent

Trailer 7 £3290 33290
Total $7.662




ROWAN COUNTY

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST FOR BUDGET ACTION

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FROM: Social Services

EXPLANATION IN DETAIL:  This amendment is to budget Low Income Water Assistance direct
payments. No county funds are required.

Prepared by: Kelly Johnson

Date: 7/7/2022

BUDGET INFORMATION:

ACCOUNT TITLE R/E ACCOUNT # INCREASE DECREASE
LIHWAP Payments E 33018-893-593018-100 $212,118
LIHWAP Reimbursement R 33018-5317-431098-000 $212,118

DEPARTMENT HEAD COUNTY MANAGER ACCOUNTING USE ONLY
Approved: X Approved: Budget Revision # (Jl = O ' |
Disapproved: Disapproved: Date Posted:
Amended: Amended: Group Number:
Date: 7/7/2022 Date: Posted by:
Signature: Signature:
e Approved by:

%\k&\




DIVISION OF SOCIAL SERVICES
Low-Income Household Water Assistance Program (LIHWAP)

FUNDING SOURCE: Consolidated Appropriations Act (CAA)
EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/01/2022
AUTHORIZATION NUMBER: 1

ALLOCATION PERIOD
FROM JUNE 2022 THRU MAY 2023 SERVICE MONTHS
FROM JULY 2022 THRU JUNE 2023 PAYMENT MONTHS

Initial (or Previous) Allocation
Funding Authorization Additional Allocation Grand Total Allocation
Co. No. COUNTY Federal Total Federal Total Federal Total

01 ALAMANCE 257,630 257,630 0 0 257630 257,630
02 JALEXANDER 44,021 44,021 0 0 44,021 44,021
03 |ALLEGHANY 18,657 18.657 0 0 18.657 18,657
04 |ANSON 59,396 59,396 0 0 59.396 59,396
05 ASHE 41,054 41,054 0 0 41,054 41,054
06 |AVERY 22,604 22,604 0 0 22,604 22,604
07 |BEAUFORT 93,279 93,279 0 0 93,279 93,279
08 |BERTIE 46,707 46,707 0 0 46,707 46,707
09 |BLADEN 78,513 78,513 0 0 78,513 78,513
10 |BRUNSWICK 166,742 166.742 0 0 166,742 166,742
11 BUNCOMBE 367,752 367,752 0 0 367,752 367.752
12 |BURKE 150,758 150,758 0 0 150,758 150,758
13 |CABARRUS 206,871 206,871 0 0 206.871 206,871
14 |CALDWELL 124,661 124,661 0 0 124,661 124,661
15 |CAMDEN 8,502 8,502 0 0 8,502 8,502
16 |CARTERET 71,539 71,539 0 0 71,539 71,539
17 |CASWELL 39,821 39,821 0 0 39,821 39.821
18 |CATAWBA 208,051 208,051 0 0 208,051 208.051
19  |CHATHAM 64,783 64,783 0 0 64,783 64,783
20 |CHEROKEE 46,342 46,342 0 0 46,342 46,342

1 CHOWAN 27.812 27,812 0 0 27,812 27,812
22 |CLAY 18,164 18,164 0 0 18,164 18,164

3 |CLEVELAND 191,900 191,900 0 0 191,900 191,900
24 |COLUMBUS 120,506 120,506 0 0 120,506 120,506
25  JCRAVEN 136.405 136.405 0 0 136,405 136,405
26 |CUMBERLAND 677.284 677,284 0 0 677,284 677.284
27 |CURRITUCK 24,119 24,119 0 0 24,119 24,119
28 |DARE 32,356 32,356 0 0 32,356 32,356
29 |DAVIDSON 235,080 235,080 0 0 235,080 235,080
30 |DAVIE 44,224 44,224 0 0 44,224 44,224
31 DUPLIN 98,286 98,286 0 0 98,286 98,286
32 |DURHAM 402,610 402,610 0 0 402,610 402,610
33 |EDGECOMBE 142,477 142,477 0 0 142.477 142,477
34 IFORSYTH 546,927 546,927 0 0 546,927 546,927
35 |FRANKLIN 90,421 90,421 0 0 90,421 90,421
36 |GASTON 331,327 331,327 0 0 331,327 331,327
37 |GATES 16,572 16,572 0 0 16,572 16,572
38 GRAHAM 14,564 14,564 0 0 14,564 14,564
39 |GRANVILLE 85,411 85.411 0 0 85411 85,411
40 |GREENE 41,553 41,553 0 0 41,553 41,553
41 GUILFORD 831,312 831,312 0 0 831,312 831312
42 |HALIFAX 142,273 142,273 0 0 142,273 142,273
43 |HARNETT 193,524 193.524 0 0 193,524 193,524
44 |[HAYWOOD 90,118 90,118 0 0 90,118 90,118
45 IHENDERSON 123,101 123,101 0 0 123,101 123,101
46  |HERTFORD 54,708 54,708 0 0 54,708 54,708
47  [HOKE 91,150 91,150 0 0 91,150 91,150




Low-Income Household Water Assistance Program (LIHWAP)

AUTHORIZATION NUMBER: 1

Initial (or Previous) Allocation
Funding Authorization Additional Allocation Grand Total Allocation
COUNTY Federal Total Federal Total Federal Total

48 |HYDE 9.443 9.443 0 0 9.443 9,443
49 |[IREDELL 163.816 163,816 0 0 163,816 163.816
50 |[JACKSON 58,251 58,251 0 0 58,251 58,251
51 JOHNSTON 258,303 258.303 0 0 258.303 258,303
52 JONES 19,256 19,256 0 0 19,256 19,256
53 |LEE 95,715 95,715 0 0 95,715 95,715
54  |LENOIR 121,081 121,081 0 0 121.081 121,081
55 |LINCOLN 105,857 105,857 0 0 105,857 105.857
56 |MACON 46,886 46,886 i} 0 46,886 46,886
57  |MADISON 32,116 32,116 0 0 32,116 32,116
58 |MARTIN 49,722 49,722 0 0 49,722 49,722
59 |MCDOWELL 78,617 78,617 0 0 78.617 78,617
60  |MECKLENBURG 1,340,215 1,340,215 0 0 1,340,215 1,340,215
61 MITCHELL 22,953 22,953 0 0 22,953 22,953
62 |[MONTGOMERY 42,000 42,000 0 0 42,000 42,000
63  |MOORE 101,310 101.310 0 0 101,310 101,310
64 |NASH 160,322 160,322 0 0 160,322 160,322
65 |NEW HANOVER 268,028 268,028 0 0 268,028 268,028
66 [NORTHAMPTON 48,847 48,847 0 0 48,847 48,847
67 |ONSLOW 220,572 220,572 0 0 220,572 220,572
68  |ORANGE 133,923 133,923 0 0 133,923 133,923
69  |PAMLICO 18,487 18,487 0 0 18.487 18,487
70 |PASQUOTANK 67,073 67.073 0 0 67,073 67,073
71 PENDER 7552 77,552 0 0 75552 11,552
72 |[PERQUIMANS 21,751 21751 0 0 21,751 21,751
73 |PERSON 63,148 63,148 0 0 63,148 63,148
74 |PITT 330.582 330,582 0 0 330,582 330.582
75 |POLK 23,903 23,903 0 0 23,903 23,903
76 |RANDOLPH 212,243 212,243 0 0 212,243 212,243
77 |RICHMOND 120,751 120,751 0 0 120,751 120,751
78  |ROBESON 382,338 382,338 0 0 382,338 382,338
79  |ROCKINGHAM 149,537 149,537 0 0 149,537 149,537
80 |ROWAN 212,118 212,118 0 0 212,118 212,118
81 RUTHERFORD 130.004 130,004 0 0 130,004 130,004
82 |SAMPSON 130.332 130,332 0 0 130,332 130,332
83 |SCOTLAND 102,976 102,976 0 0 102,976 102,976
84 STANLY 91,316 91.316 0 0 91,316 91,316
85 [STOKES 58,316 58,316 0 0 58,316 58,316
86  [SURRY 118,379 118,379 0 0 118,379 118,379
87  |SWAIN 20,648 20,648 0 0 20,648 20,648
88 |TRANSYLVANIA 41,361 41,361 0 0 41,361 41,361
89 |TYRRELL 7.649 7.649 0 0 7.649 7,649
90  [UNION 181,622 181,622 0 0 181,622 181,622
91 VANCE 117,611 117,611 0 0 117,611 117.611
92  |WAKE 855.769 855,769 0 0 855,769 855,769
93  |WARREN 45,779 45,779 0 0 45,779 45,779
94 |WASHINGTON 30,546 30,546 0 0 30,546 30,546
95  [WATAUGA 56,797 56,797 0 [ 56,797 56,797
96 |WAYNE 212,505 212,505 0 0 212,505 212,505
97  |WILKES 109,175 109,175 0 0 109,175 109,175
98  |WILSON 174,245 174,245 0 0 174,245 174,245
99  |YADKIN 45,880 45,880 0 0 45,880 45,880
100 |YANCEY 29,759 29,759 0 0 29,759 29,759

Total 14,539,252 14,539,252 0 0 14,539,252 14,539,252




Low-Income Household Water Assistance Program (LIHWAP) AUTHORIZATION NUMBER: 1

FUNDING SOURCE: Low-Income Home Energy Assistance
CFDA Number: 93.568

CFDA Name: Low-Income Home Energy Assistance
Award Name: Low-Income Home Energy Assistance
Award Number: 210INCLWC6

Award Date: FFY 2022

Federal Agency: DHHS/ACF

GRANT INFORMATION: This represents 100% federal dollars.

XS411 Heading: LIHWAP CAA
Tracked on XS411: Federal Share 100%

OBLIGATIONS INCURRED AND EXPENDITURES MADE UNDER THIS ADVICE WILL BE SUBJECT TO
LIMITATIONS PUBLISHED BY FEDERAL AND STATE AGENCIES AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE:

7 %’q July 7, 2022




ROWAN COUNTY

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST FOR BUDGET ACTION

TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: Social Services

EXPLANATION IN DETAIL:

This amendment is 1o budget APS Essential Services funds allocated from the American Rescue Plan Act.

No county funds are required

BUDGET INFORMATION:

Prepared by: Kelly Johnson

Date: 7/712022

ACCOUNT TITLE R/E ACCOUNT # INCREASE DECREASE
APS Essential Services Payments |E 33018-483-582033-100 $11,231
APS Essential Services Reimbursem|R 33018-5311-431308-000 $11.231

DEPARTMENT HEAD

COUNTY MANAGER

ACCOUNTING USE ONLY

Approved: X Approved:
Disapproved: N Disapproved:
Amended: Amended:
Date: 7/7/2022 Date:
Signalure: Signalure:

W'— e

Budget Revision # f }1 - \._;EI Q‘)

Date Posted:

Group Number;

Posted by:

Approved by:

1155320-582033-20035
1145326€1-431309-20035



DIVISION OF SOCIAL SERVICES

APS Essential Services

FUNDING SOURCE: APS Under SSA Title XX (CRRSA)
EFFECTIVE DATE: 07/01/2021
AUTHORIZATION NUMBER: 1

ALLOCATION PERIOD

FROM FEBRUARY 2022 THRU MAY 2022 SERVICE MONTHS
FROM MARCH 2022 THRU JUNE 2022 PAYMENT MONTHS

Initial (or Previous) Allocation
Iunding Authorization Additional Allocation Grand Total Allocation
Co No COUNTY I ederal Total Federal 1 otal I'ederal Total

(G ALAMANCE T8 BUS 00 7889500 0.00 .00 78.805 00 78.895.00
02 ALEXANDER 7.521.00 7.521.00 Q.00 .00 7.821.00 7.521.00
03 JALLEGHANY 4,732.00 4,732.00 0.00 0.00 4.332.00 473200

4 ANSON 3.501.00 3,501 00 000 000 3.501.00 3,501.00
05 ASHE 535300 §,753.00, 0.00 000 5.753.00 5.753.00
{6 AVERY 1.022.00 1.622.00 000 (.00 1,022 00 1.022.00
07 BEAUFORT 17,388.00 17.588.00 0.00 0.00 17,588 00 17,588.00
8 BIERTIE 4.951.00 4.951.00 0.00 0.00/ 4.951.00 4,951.00
09 BLADEN 4.078.00 4,078 00 000 0.00 4.078.00 4.,078.00
10 BRUNSWICK 11.558.00 11.558.00 400 0.00 11.558.00 11,558 00
11 BUNCOMBFE 53.764.00 33.764.00 0.00 .00 53.764.00 53,764 00
12 BURKE 13,604.00 13,604.00 000 0.00 13.604.00 13,604 00
13 CABARRLS 15.426.00 15,426.00 0.00 0.00 15.426.00 15426 00
14 CALDWELL 19 484 00 19.484 00 0.00 0.00 19,484 00 19.484 .00
15 CAMDEN &04.00 804 00! 0.00 0.00; 804 00 804 00
16 |CARTERE] 15813 00 15.£13.00 0.00 000 1581300 15813 00
17 CASWELL 4.047,00 4.047 .00 0.00 000 4,047.00 4,047 00
18 CATAWBA 19,643 .00 19,643,001 0.00 000 19.643.00 15.643.00
19 CHATHAM 6,255.00 625500 0.00 G.00 6,255.00 £,235.00
20 CHEROKEFE 8,363 00 £.364.00 0.00 0.00 8.304 00 8.364.00
21 CHOWAN 3,887 .00 3.887.00 0.00 0.00 3.RE7 .00 388700
22 CLAY 2.900.00 2.900.00 0.00 0.00 2,900 00 2.900.00
23 CLEVELAND 18.386.00 18.380.00 0.00 0.00 18,386.00 18,380.00
24 COLUMBUS 7.735.00 7,735.00 0 00! 0.00 7,73500 1.735.00
25 CRAVEN 28,322.00 28,322.00/ 000 0.00 2832200 28,322.00
26 CUMBERLAND 36.410.00 3641000 000 0.00 36,410.00 3641000
27 CURRITUCK 1,737.00 1.737.00 0.00 .00 1.737.00 1.737.00
28 DARE 3.376.00 3.376.00 .00 0.00 32376.00 337000
29 DAVIDSON 17,782.00 17,782.00 000 0.00 17.782 .00 17.782.00
30 DAVIE 7.307.00 7.307.00 0.00 0.00 7.307.00 7.307.00
31 DUPLIN 9.735.00 4. 735.00 0.00 0.00 735,00 973500
32 |DURHAM 55,966,00 55.966.00 0.00 000 55,900 00 §5.966 00

3 EDGECOMBL 11,723 00 11,723.00 0.00 000 11,723.00 11.723.00
34 FORSYTH 22.859.00 22.859.00 0.00 0,00 2285900 2285900
35 FRANKLIN 7,610.00 7,610.00 (.00 0.00 761000 7.610.00
3 GASTON 95.621.00 95,621.00 000 0.00 95,621.00 95.621.00
3 GATES 240800 2.408.00 .00 0.00 2,408.00 2,408.00
3 GRAHAM 3.818.00 3.818.00 0.00 0.00 381800 3.818.00
3 GRANVILLE 7.579.00 7,579.00 0.00 000 7.579.00] 7.579.00
40 |GREENE 213100 3.131.00 0.00 000, 3131.00 3.131.00
41 GUILFORD 37.100.00 37.100.00 0.00 000 37.100.00 37.100 00
42 HALIFAX 7,811.00 7.811.00 0.00 0.00 7.811.00 7.811.00
43 HARNETT 10,881.00 10.881.00 0 .00, 0.00 10,881 00 10,881.00
44 HAYWOOD 13,487.00 13,487.00 000 0.00 13,487 00 13.487.00
45 HENDERSON 16.775.00 16,775.00] 0.00 (.00 16.775.00 16.775.00
46 HERTFORD 5,535.00 5.535.00 000 0.00 5.535.00 5,535.00
47 HOKE 5,962.00 §,962.00 0.00 0.00 8,962 00 £.962.00

Page 10of3



APS Essential Services

AUTHORIZATION NUMBER: 1

Initial (or Previous) Allocation
Funding Authorization Additional Allocation Grand Total Allocation
COUNTY I'cderal Total Federal Total Federal Total

48 HYDE 1.601.00 160100 0.00 0.00 1,601.00 1.601.00
49 [IREDELL 13,585 00 13.583.00 0.00 0.00 13.583.00 13,583.00
S0 JACKSON 6,816 00 6 816.00 0.00 04.00 0.8106.00 6,816 00
51 JOHNSTON 26.209.00 26,209.00 0.00 .00 26.209.00 26,209.00
52 JONES 1.029 00 1,029.00 000 0.00 1.020.00 1.029.00
53 LEE 2.910.00 2.910.00 G.00 0.00 291000 2.910.00
54 LENOIR 5.733.00 5,733.00 0.00 000 5,733.00 5,733.00
55 LINCOILN 12.060.00 12.060.00 0.00 (.00 12.060.00 12,060.001
56 MACON 4.829.00 4 829 00 0.00 0.00 4.829.00 4.820.00
57 MADISON 582000 5.820.00 0.00 0.00 582000 5.820.00
58 MARTIN 2,015 060 261500 0.00 000 261500 261560
59 IMCDOWLELL 7,229.00 7.229.00 0.00 0.00 7.229.00 7.229.00
60 MECKLENBURC 100,589 (0 100,589.00 0460 0.00 100,589 .00 100.589.00
61 MITCHELL 2,540.00 2.540.00 0.00 0.00 2.540.00 2.540.00
62 MONTGOMERY 7.R08 00 7.808.00 0.00 0.00 7.808 00 7.808.00
63 MOORE 9401 00 4$.601.00 0.00 000 $.901.00 9.901.00
64 NASH 7.161.00 7.161 00 000 6.00 7.161.00 7.161 .00
65 NEW HANOVIER 57.434.00 37 439.00 0.00 .00 37.439.00 57.439.00
[§4] NORTHAMPTON 2.559.00 2,559.00 0.00 0.00 2.559.00 2.559.00
67 ONSLOW 23.735.00 23.735.00 000 000 23.735.00 23.735.00
08 ORANGE 15.595.00 15,505 00 0.00 0.00 15.595.00 15.595.00
[ PAMLICO 1.181.00 11%].00 0.00 .60 1,181.00 L1100
70 |PASQUOTANK 243400 243400 0.00 0.00 2.434.00 243400
71 PENDER 15.091.00 15,091 00 0.00 0.00 15.091.00 15,091.00
72 PERQUIMANS 1.328.00 1.328.00 0.00 0.00 1.328.00 1.328.00
73 PERSON 8.993.00 8.953.00 .00 0.00 8,993.00 899300
74 PITT 55,869 .00, S5.809.00 Q.00 000 55.869.00 55.869.00
75 POLK 5,385.00 S,383.00 0.00 000 5383.00 5.383.00
76 RANDOLPH 8.111.00 £.111.00 0.00 0.00 8.111.00 £111.00
77 RICHMOND 6.018.00 0.018.00 0.00 000 6.018 00 0018 (0
T8 ROBESON 67.513.00] 67.513.00 0.00 0.00 67.513.00 67.513.00
79 ROCKINGHAM 24,578.00 24 578.00 0,00 0.00 24.578.00 24.578.00
80 JROWAN 11.231.00 11,231.00) 0.00 0.00 11.231.00 11.231.00
81 RUTHERFORD 497300 4.975.00 0.00 0.00 4.973.00 4.973.00
82 SAMPSON 18.951.00 18.951.00 0.00 0.00 18.951.00 18951.00
83 SCOTLAND 7.266.00 7.266.00 0.00 000 7.266.00 7.2066.00
LB STANLY 6,805 00 6,805 00 0.00 000 6.805.00 6,805 G0
KS STOKES 5.226.00 5.226.00 000 0.00 3,226.00 5,226.00
86 SURRY 16.426.00 16,426.00 0.00 0.00 16.426.00 16,426 00
87 SWAIN 6.822.00 6.822.00 0.00 0.00 0.82200 6,822 00
88 TRANSYLVANIA 6.263.00 6.203.00 0.00 0.00 6,263 00 6,263.00
86 TYRRELL 1,764 00 1,764 00 000 0.00 1,764 00 1,764 00
90 JUNION 17.061.00 17.061.00 0.00 000 17.061 .00 17.061.00
91 VANCE 5.358.00 5,358.00 0.00 Q.00 5.358.00 5.358.00
92 WAKL 64,625 60 64.625.00 0.00 0.00 64,625 00 64.625.00
93 WARREN 2.308.00 2,308 00 0.00 0.00 2.308 00 230800
94 WASHINGTON 1.657.00 1.657.00 0.00 0.00 1.657.00 1.657.00
9% WATAUGA 3.518.00 3.518.00 0.00 0.00 351800 351800
96 WAYNE 18,106 60 18.109.00 0.00 .00 18.109.00 18,109.00
97 WILKES 14,499 00 14.499 00 0.00 0.00 14,499.00 14,499 00y
98 WILSON 21.561 00 21,561.00 0.00 .00 21.561.00 21,561 .00
99 [YADKIN 2.241.00 2.241.00 0.00 000 2.241.00 2.241.00
100 |YANCEY 3430.00 3.430.00 0.00 00.00 3.430.00 3.430.00

Total 1,500.000.00 1,500,000.00 {1.00 0.00 1.500.000.00 1.5300,000.00

Page 2 of 3



APS Essential Services AUTHORIZATION NUMBER: 1

FUNDING SOURCE: APS Under SSA Title XX (CRRSA)
CFDA Number: 93.747

CFDA Name: APS Under SSA Title XX (CRRSA)

Award Name: APS Under SSA Title XX (CRRSA)

Award Number: 210INCAPCS-00

Award Date: FFY 2021

Federal Agency: DHHS/ACF

GRANT INFORMATION: This represents 100% federal dollars.

XS8411 Heading: APS Essential Sves
Tracked on XS411: Federal Share 100%

OBLIGATIONS INCURRED AND EXPENDITURES MADE UNDER THIS ADVICE WILL BE SUBJECT TO
LIMITATIONS PUBLISHED BY FEDERAL AND STATE AGENCIES AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

THIS FUNDING AUTHORIZATION IS CONTINGENT UPON APPROPRIATION BY THE NORTH CAROLINA (
THESE AMOUNTS ARE CURRENTLY ESTIMATES AND ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE UPON APPROPRIATIO?

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE DATE:

MAJTJ, '

January 31, 2022

Page 3 of 3



ARTMENT OF ROY COOPER -+ Governor
TH AND KODY H. KINSLEY - Secretary

N SERVICES JOYCE MASSEY-SMITH, MPA -
Director, Division of Aging and Adult Services

February 17, 2022

DEAR COUNTY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL SERVICES

ATTENTION: ADULT SERVICES SUPERVISORS AND PROGRAM MANAGERS
SUBJECT: ADULT PROTECTIVE SERVICES ESSENTIAL SERVICES FUND

REQUIRED ACTION: O Information Only X Time Sensitive X Action Required

The Division of Aging and Adult Services {DAAS) has allocated $1,500,00.00 of the American
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) of 2021 funding to an Adult Protective Services (APS) Essential
Services Fund. This funding allows county departments of social services to provide essential
services for adults for whom the need for protective services has been substantiated. These
funds will assist adults to age in place, eliminating unnecessary institutionalization and
promoting opportunities to return to a community-based setting when possible.

The fund is intended to assist county departments of social services in addressing identified
protective services needs and mobilizing protective services where limited county funding and
limited local resources may be a barrier. The funds are being made available in addition to any
funds already allocated by the county and is not intended to replace funds already in place.
Counties should ensure no other funding sources or resources are available to assist the
individual prior to using the APS Essential Services Fund.

The APS Essential Services Fund must be used to provide and arrange for essential needs on
behalf of an individual receiving Protective Services for Adults Planning and Mobilizing Services
(SIS Code 204). The individual must be opened for SIS Code 204 services on a signed DSS-
5027. If the individual is a recipient of the Community Alternatives Program (CAP) or the
Special Assistance In Home Program (SAIH), counties should ensure that APS Essential
Services Funds are used for needs that are not being covered through either of the programs.

These essential services needs include the provision of medical care for physical and mental
health, assistance in personal hygiene, assistance with obtaining appropriate food, clothing,
seeking and providing heated and ventilated shelter, providing for protection from health and
safety hazards, and protection from abuse, neglect, and exploitation.

To account for these funds and receive reimbursement, your agency will need to complete an
invoice for each individual receiving funding for the reimbursement month. The APS Essential
Services Fund Reporting Tool is required to be completed for your agency to receive
reimbursement for funding that meets the criteria for essential needs, and no other resources or
funding opportunities are available. The APS Essential Services Fund Reporting Tool has been

NC DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES - DIVISION OF AGING AND ADULT SERVICES

LOCATION: 693 Palmer Drive, Taylor Hall, Raleigh, NC 27603
MAILING ADDRESS: 2101 Mail Service Cenler, Raleigh, NC 27688-2101
www.ncdhhs.gov « TEL: 919-855-3400 + FAX: 918-733-0443

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY / AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



created using the Microsoft Forms program, the same program as the monthly Adult Services
Survey.

The information required to submit the APS Essential Services Fund Reporting Tool includes:
¢ The county name submitting the invoice
e The first and last name of the county staff completing the invoice
¢ The email address of the staff completing the invoice
e The SIS ID of the individual open for 204 services receiving services through the
Essential Services Fund
e The amount spent in each of the applicable categories for that individual:
Medication/medical care
Housing supports (rent/mortgage payments, taxes, hotels)
Groceries
Personal hygiene/clothing
Household supplies (appliances/furniture)
Home repairs/modifications
Personal Care (sitter/respite/personal care aid, life alert, adult day care)
Utilities (electric, gas, telephone, water, internet)
Health and wellness supplies
Transportation
Other (please describe)

QP O 0D G T o

The APS Essential Services Fund is available for use beginning February 1, 2022, through
December 31, 2022. Your agency will be asked to complete one invoice for each individual
receiving the APS Essential Services funding for each month funding is available. A link to
submit the monthly invoices is provided in the attachment, APS Essential Services Fund
Reporting Tool. Please enter all of February reimbursements on the February tool by March 1,
2022. Moving forward the tool must be completed by 5:00 p.m. on the first working day of the
month for the previous month. For example, all requested reimbursements for March 2022
should be entered in the monthly tool by 5:00 p.m. on April 1, 2022. If you are unable to submit
an invoice in the APS Essential Services Reporting Tool by the due date, you may submit the
invoice the following month for reimbursement.

No prior approval is needed by your agency to utilize this funding. Your agency will complete
the DSS-1571 Part |l to receive reimbursement for the previous month. The invoices should be
submitted to DAAS via the APS Essential Services Fund Reporting Tool as a part of this
reimbursement process.

Please see the attached document, APS Essential Services Funding Authorizations SFY 2021-
2022, with each county's allocation. Counties should track their monthly invoices to ensure you
do not expend beyond your allocation. Any unused allocation for SFY 2021-2022, may be
utilized in SFY 2022-2023, until December 31, 2022. |f more than 20% of the funds remain on
September 1, 2022, counties will be contacted to determine their plans and if the funds will be
expended by December 31, 2022. If there are remaining funds, they will be reallocated
according to the formula for those counties who have submitted invoices for the year and are
able to utilize the funding. The funding formula for allocations is based on the number of
individuals who received Protective Services in each county in SFY 2021-2022 and a weighted
percent of 10% for SIS Code 202, 70% for SIS Code 204, and 20% based on the number of
citizens at or below the poverty level for 2019.



We appreciate the contributions of the N.C. Association of County Directors of Social Services
(NCACDSS) for the development of the definition of allowable services and the funding formula
for the APS Essential Services Fund.

An in-service training will be conducted on February 24, 2022, during the monthly SA/AS
Statewide Consultation that will explain the use of the funding and how to complete the APS
Essential Services Reporiing Tool.

If you have questions or need additional information, please contact Sarah M. Richardson at
sarah richardson@dhhs.nc.gov or the Adult Services listserv at dssasup@listserv.unc.edu.

Sincerely,

ﬁa qﬁgjd{‘- ?\_ﬂ_/\.l_a(_._/-‘-

Karey Perez
Adult Services Section Chief

KP/smr/ctw

DAAS_AS 05 2005
Attachments: APS Essential Service Funding Authorizations SFY 2021-2022

APS Essential Services Fund Reporting Tool



ROWAN COUNTY

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST FOR BUDGET ACTION

TO: BUDGET OFFICER
FROM: Rowan Transit
EXPLANATION IN DETAIL:

Increase to budget for the newly awarded 5310-Rural
Eiderly and Disabled Transportation Program Grant

*“*The BOC approved applying for this grant on

September 7, 2021

Prepared by: Kristy Livengood

Date: ' 7712022

BUDGET INFORMATION:

ACCOUNT TITLE |ER ACCOUNT # INCREASE DECREASE
DOT 5310 E&D Grant R |1144529-431023-64620 109,275
RTS Contract Transportation | R |1144520-425100-64529 109,276 ¥
[ReMVendes . | E 1154500848020 | 80.000] .
‘|vehicies Supplies _E :[1154529-561085 18,551
Molor Fuels & Lubricants "E_{1154529-562020 150,000

DEPARTMENT HEAD COUNTY MANAGER ACCOUNTING USE ONLY
Approved: VAlerie Steele Approved: Budget Revision #. | - 1D S
Disapproved: Disapproved: Date Posted:
Amended: . Amended: __ Group Number:
Date: Date: Posted by:
ISEalre; TSRnalue;

Wity i

&}{l\’i

T h b2 e e ot o A St e oot i

i T U



NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
and

ROWAN COUNTY

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT FOR
ENHANCED MOBILITY OF SENIORS & INDIVIDUALS WITH

DISABILITIES PROGRAM
Federal Award Identification 5310 - RurAL
Agreement Number: 50[ 5D GRANT
NCDOT ProjectNurhber:. :  23-ED-037 ‘
Application Number: 1000012217 SRS 2] :
Approved Indirect Cost Rate:  NA FEd 1091275 @@gp: +
FAIN Number(s): tea 109, 270
CFDA Number: 20.513 0
DUNS/UEI Number. e w6
o Ao Av - g5

Federal Funded Programs:

5303 Metropolitan Planning Grant
5307 Urbanized Area Formula Grant

- 5310 Enhanced Mobility of Seniors & Individuals with Disabilities Grant
5311 Communify Transportation Rural Formula Grant

X ]

5311 Appalachian Development Transit Assistance Grant
5311f Intercity Bus Grant

5316 Job Access Reverse Commute Grant

5317 New Freedom Grant

5339 Bus and Bus Facility Grant

NCDOT PTD Federal Agreement Page 1 of 23
Revised 12/28/2018



ROWAN COUNTY

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST FOR BUDGET ACTION

TO: BUDGET OFFICER

FROM: Rowan Transit

EXPLANATION IN DETAIL: To correct original FY23 budget grant allocation ervors
reducing and reallocating grant funding

Prepared by: __ Kristy Livengood

Date: 11112022
BUDGET INFORMATION:
ACCOUNT TITLE E/R| . ACCOUNT# __ INCREASE DECREASE !

Federal Transportaton Grant - ARP-5310 | R |1144529-431001-64531 |, 104,000
Motor Fuols & Lubricants E |1154528-562020 ’ 104,000
Federal Transporialon Grant - 5307 R |1144526-451001 ' 35,010
Federal Transportation Grant - ARP-5310 R [1144528-431001-64531 | 35,018

- ! - - ————
] DEPARTMENT HEAD COUNTY MANAGER ACCOUNTING USE ONLY
Approveg: ___Valerie Steele Approved: Budget Revision# O - 10Lo
Disepproved: Disepproved: Dete Posted:
Amended: Amended: Group Number:
Date: Date: : Posted by:

nature: §|gnalure:

@N&

T s e i i g s



Lib bupaejBombBnwysrensdde;sebysiunw/aalact aufiunoouemor seb-siunwy:sdpy

JUNOIDE JUBLND 1O} UoleuLIOUl [te13p Aejdsiq st i > ®
/
w jQ q@
00 | { 00° | [ 00 ] Pasn JuaJad
0000 \&2- 00" | [ 00 _ [ 0o _ 3|qe|leAy
il m |[00 suoiyisinbay
00 g || 00 il = |[o0 || = || 00° SadUBIqWINIUY
g |[ 00 [ = ][00 [ =g ][00 ] (owspy) |enpy
00" 1 [ 00 _ 00 _ 19bpng pasinay
mg |[ 00° |l =a |[ o0 sy |] 00° INQ siajsues]
ay | 00 || =% || o0 ag || 00 u| siajsuel)
mg | 007 || =m || o0 [ = ][00 1bpng [euibug
020¢ 1e3) [eOslY L20¢ 4B |eosyy C20¢ 1B9A |BOSHY 2L/2202 48d/IA
HdVdD AHOLSIH  HdVYD dVIA Y  AHOLSIH  NOSIEVAWOD ¥YIA ¢
PUNy JABINA ]
=1RE |  dnjog-ans
[a] = ] opfipiorespueiopnyl m | [ mereoleoxd
[« eamv] smes [« anuanay | adA| INVHD @ad[ ] oler | 32Go
wnony 0 | | 1NV NOLVIYOJSNVYL 143G | auleu oy A3d ¥3dO[ ™ 6eSrrLL 610
LESY9-100L £¥-+-000-0000-62SP-005F-00St-S7-0L0L _ Iy a4 N3DJ - oLol pung
wcso“vu{
e Nl S S i e O N RIS I wa_ﬂ.i‘ e e A gy ¢ e e A D i B Mo T 5 e e IR T T o re
3" syUo |1eyaq yoeny Inpays |lewy PJOM, [29%3 _ anes iad Aejdsiq WLid ndnp asmoug yaJeas yoeq

%ﬁ%%@@m@@_ma@m@mu_.v
h_ %0 [A3uno) uemoy] Auinbuj Junodloy

[A3unoo uemoy] Aiinbuj Junocoy Wd SHZL '2eioiL



41 bunoe|6amBnuipen/dde;seb;sunwaal/aos aufjuncouemol seb-stunwyssdpy

) « | < pio L > »
JUNODD. JU3.LIND JoJ Uojiewliojul [Ieyap Aejdsiq

0w ___ ] oo’ | 00’ | 00’ _ pasn Juas13d
00'610'SE- ] 00 | 00’ ] 00'000"L PE- | 8|qe|ieay
00 ] m (o0 _ suonisinbay
oy |_ma | oo IR ES [ =w |f 00 _ s90URIGUINDUZ
- || mw || 00 _ || = jjoo = Joo (owsy) jendy
lc.o.mmmm- _ 00 | | 00 f | 00'000°L¥E- 126png pasiaay
0o | =a | oo [ e [ 00 [ =& ][00 ] INQ sJ9jsues]
00’ 7 um |[ o0 [ e ][00 [ = ][00 _ uj siaysues)
00'6L9°SE- | mg || 00" |[ =a JJoo [ ww ][ 00'C00"LYE | 19bpng [euiblO
£C02 1e3) |edsly 020¢ 1eaA |edsly L20¢ Jesp [edsl4 €202 1ea4 |edsY 2L/2eoe _d/A

Q 4 Q HdVdD AHOLSIH ~ HdVYD ¥VIA Y  AYOLSIH  NOSIMVAINGD ¥VIA b

PUN JARINNL ] m
L Q] [ ] dnjjoy-ans N\OQ
o]~ dnjjoy =N "] wafoid
[« ewpv] smes  [o anuaARy adAL INVYD @3d4[ -~ Looler | 122Mq0
Wwnony 3 | | INVYD NOIVLIOJSNVHL a3a3d 3weu 1oy AQY ¥3do[= T 610
-L00LE¥~¥-000-0000-6257-0057-005+-5-0 L 0L ¥y a4 N19{ ] oLoL |  pung
UNo22Y
. . - . . - |
IS slauop |leleq yaeny 8jnpayds |rews3 pIOAA [Ere] aneg 41ad Aejdsig g indino asmolg yo.ieag Yoeg
Wy ~ @ = = 0y B =B g ¥ & g B © 2>
9 [A3unoy uemoy] Annbuj unocooy

[Ayunon uemoy] Aunbuj Juncooy WV £2:LL '2erLIL



ROWAN COUNTY

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST FOR BUDGET ACTION

TO: ROWAN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

FROM: FINANCE

EXPLANATION IN DETAIL:

BUDGET INFORMATION:

To appropriate fund balance and vehicle expenditures for fiscal year 2022

General Fund encumbrances

ACCOUNT TITLE ACCOUNT # INCREASE DECREASE
Appropriated Fund Bal. - Unrestricted R 1143390-495000 70,089
C/A - Vehicles E 1154410-575035 70,089

DEPARTMENT HEAD

COUNTY MANAGER

ACCOUNTING USE ONLY

zﬁvazQu

Approved: i Approved:
Disapproved: Disapproved:
Amended: Amended:
Date: 1 l I lZZ Date;
Signature. Signature.

Budget Revision # Cﬂ - }Q i)

Date Posted:

Group Number:

Posted by:

Approved by:




0835004
coo
0B'8300L

LT

f Janeq ug
ERIEYEIES]
#0b oudluneduemas G ddeyse e@bue jEws3
misz N = AUNGSITVS
133415 NIV HLHON Z€2
300430 S.43143H5 ALNNOD NUMOY
GOy o3 diyg
speysq Buiddiyg
0 pabueys ise]
220e/0£/90 Badx]
Aq papeap pangiddy A pascsddy
LE0T/81/80 Peiaiuy wnowy Miueny e Ag eriasay
paijdde sjunoade Psolg
a sepip abueyy
- paLg - § jeuibug e W euuy sawebwng
SGELS -
SUGRIDYY puts Junesvy
ARuIaINS 19 phegaur]  sesouddy  AWwIly o supny  puly (eRg eioug oud 19 pely
5 @ ¥ ®© @ @ @ ® L &y

arpeys  seud

g B 5%

« < Lio| bd b3
SE0S.S-OLEFSIY 08'8300L wo 0838004 L
W22y 19 15| 3dueeg paiepinbry wnowy palapio aun
9 e
JUBLIINIGI4- 3 new-3 nE4 Wiy a poiiaw Asagag
&0FL2 N CYO8SNIIND
Q¥0d TWNOIS3Y HLNDS 2ir
0 SUIEW Dg
5 g INI §3AN3D XML LNOWGIIG suieny
PELilWe) 30971 1IOPUSA
5B} JopuUsA
1331040] 0 Buwsaday 3 SN g
1T K T e P 307 40} UBA PiS3 707 ISP |BIBUET)
POLILIDD [B1aUST)
Lzipcoze isquing g
20 pousy 2P0z iBBA @3Sl
isfng L20T/61/30 JUEP FAlIue T

e paxonsra @

301440 S 3I¥IHS

ares 404 Apyddsigy

b B, 82 2

OnS dy3 ssuug .A\m, did Jiswg 48

1uid

&

“euog §iug | v Bo1

ALMOIE

B o

0gw¥

SNOINYIIIDSIN/SINYIL

£aCAW|

XIEI4 cew JUBW|CIUT YIUEE ¥ Aippis {) owsbeunyy jeucey @ wibor - spomyics m SUUCKAM - IB0T a SIERS3
0D« & &
- ~

buinejbombni/i/en/dde/seb/siunw,/ s /0B sukiunosuemosrseb-siunw g

+ x

s|IE13Q J3PIQ ITELDING

NI

50 | Bunos vemsy um

o2

uenoy] incu| sapig Pseuzang



ROWAN COUNTY

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST FOR BUDGET ACTION

TO: ROWAN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FROM: FINANCE

EXPLANATION IN DETAIL: To appropriate fund balance and vehicle expenditures for fiscal year 2022
General Fund encumbrances

BUDGET INFORMATION:

ACCOUNT TITLE ACCOUNT # INCREASE DECREASE
Appropriated Fund Bal. - Unrestricted R 1143390-495000 1,686,704
C/A - Vehicles E 1154134-575035 55,422
C/A - Vehicles E 1154371-575035 869,156
C/A - Vehicles E 1154410-575035 169,183
C/A - Vehicles E 1154520-575035 592,943
DEPARTMENT HEAD COUNTY MANAGER ACCOUNTING USE ONLY
Approved: ../ Approved: Budget Revision # Ol la LJ
Disapproved: Disapproved: Date Posted:
Amended: Amended: Group Number:
Date: 7/! | IZ_? Date: Posted by:
Signature: Signature:
(_9 H'UZ [" Approved by:




gre'ser S saf2IyaA Nsues] W31 ,02 - S $3|es sng 9ANeal) 0£Z000TZ SE0SLS  0TSPSTT
60167 S SUBA - G uouap|l 987000TT SE0GLS  0TSPSTL
TIe'v6 S $3|21Y3A uoMIap|l 0550007 SE0SLS  OTWPSTE
e’y S [|22 ueA JayJeg qog 66200022 SE0SLS  OTPYSIT
0559 S jleasul/auswdinba Alajes eueq 7£/0002C SE0SLS  OTvPSTT
Aj21e10d3s W21l BPUSBR JaY UO SJUBM BULY - SUBA Z 404 SISILIUIL | 680°0L S UBA PJO4 TZOZ  491Ud) oNnil JUOWpPald /ZT000CZ SE0SLS  OTwvvSTT
N0 SYWoW $Z-¥T 95T'698 S saduRNQWIY € Ayjepads uisiseayinos 1200027 SE0SLS  TLEVSIT
009°T6 S Syoni SIN3 AABYD WIBPOIN 98S0007¢ GEOSLS  BTTYPSEL
plemio} Adied er'ss S 181\ 284 JOJ UBA 133U HONUL Juowpald 8EBO00DTT SE0SLS  VETYSTL
S910N #2340 wunowy wal| J0OpUBA #0d 123[q0 310

s0d 3PIYA



ROWAN COUNTY

DEPARTMENTAL REQUEST FOR BUDGET ACTION

TO: ROWAN COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
FROM: FINANCE

EXPLANATION IN DETAIL: To Revenue and vehicle expenditures for fiscal year 2022
Carryover

BUDGET INFORMATION:

ACCOUNT TITLE ACCOUNT # INCREASE DECREASE
DISASTER RELIEF REIMBURSEMENT R 7344119-431300 91,600
C/A - Vehicles E 20900-100-575035-017 91,600
DEPARTMENT HEAD COUNTY MANAGER ACCOUNTING USE ONLY

Approved: vl Approved: Budget Revision #
Disapproved: Disapproved: Date Posted:
Amended: Amended: Group Number:
Date: 1 l\\ \22 Date: Posted by;
Signature: Signature:

C?. H—UMW Approved by:




8v8's67 S
s60'267 S
ey S

7Zh'89

0SS'9

Aj21ededas wa1l epuade J3Y U0 SIUBM BULY - SUBA 7 10} SISIYIUIYY | 680°0L
1IN0 SYUOW $Z-tT 951'698

009°16

piemuoy Alied ev'ss
S310N  #294D unowy

Wy UV W U U W

$3J21YA Nsuel| 431,07 - §
SuUeA - §

S3|21YaA

|| uea

|leasul/auawdinba

UeA pIo4 1202

sadURINQUY €

S®onUL SING

131N DB4 JOJ UBA

wiay|

S3|eS sng aAlleal) 0gC000¢T
uouap|f 9870007¢
uoH=p|l 055000¢¢

J=njdeg qog 662000¢T

Ayajes eueq z€£/000CT

J31Ua) onuj juowpsid £2T000T¢
Ajjedads wilsesyinos 1200022
AnayD wiBpow 9850002C

431U3D INJ | Juowpald 8E80007C
lopuap #0d

GEDSLS  0TSPSTT
GEOSLS  0TSYSTT
SE0S/S  OTpYSTT
SE05/5  OTYPSTI
S£0S/S  OTYPSTI
SE0SLS  OTPYSIT
SE0S/5  TLEVSTT
SE0SLS  BLIVSEL
SE0SLS5  VETPSIT
120q0 210

S0d @PIY3A



